

No. 17-1061

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA VASQUEZ and)	
MIGUEL CARDONA,)	
)	Appeal from the United
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	States District Court for the
)	Northern District of Illinois
v.)	
)	District Court No. 16 C 8854
CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,)	
)	Hon. Amy J. St. Eve,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding
)	
)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
JOSHUA VASQUEZ AND MIGUEL CARDONA**

Law Office of Adele D. Nicholas
5707 W. Goodman Street
Chicago, Illinois 60630
847-361-3869

Law Office of Mark G. Weinberg
3612 N. Tripp Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60641
773-283-3913

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument	1
I. The Residency Restrictions Violate the Ex Post Facto Clause.....	1
A. The Challenged Statute is Retroactive	1
B. The District Court and Defendants Have Ignored the Relevant Legal Standard	2
C. The Statute Imposes Punishment	3
D. The City Mischaracterizes Plaintiffs' Claims and the Law	4
E. State Court Decisions Upholding Residency Statutes Are Not Binding on this Court	7
II. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Procedural Due Process Claim	8
III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Substantive Due Process Claim	12
A. The Punishment Here Is Uniquely Harsh.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Deserve the Opportunity to Show that the Law Is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate End.....	14
C. The State Attorney's Arguments Are Off Point	15
IV. Plaintiffs State A Claim for Violation of the Takings Clause.....	16
V. Defendants Are Liable for Enforcement of the Residency Restrictions....	18
A. The Supreme Court Has Held that Municipalities Are Strictly Liable Under §1983 for Constitutional Violations	18
B. Municipalities Are Liable Under <i>Monell</i> When They Exercise Discretion in the Implementation of State Laws	20
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Florida Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486, 1490 (11th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	14
<i>Belcher v. Norton</i> , 497 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 811 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016)	1, 2, 11
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 132 F.Supp.3d 1085 (E.D. Wis. 2015) (rev'd 811 F.3d 929)	11
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Homes and Services, Inc. v. Leean</i> , 154 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Callahan v. City of Chicago</i> , 813 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)	3
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	8–10
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 840 (1998)	12, 13
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade County, Fla.</i> , 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2017)	1, 3
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Does 1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	7
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 858 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Garner v. Memphis Police Dep't</i> , 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993)	

(cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1177 (1994)).....	21, 22
<i>Ind. Prot. and Adv. Servs. v. Ind. Family and Social Servs. Admin</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Joseph v. Blair</i> , 482 F.2d 575 (4th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	2–4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Millard v. Rankin</i> , __ F.3d __, (D. Colo., August 31, 2017) (Matsch, J.)	13, 14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	18–20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	12
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	20
<i>People v. Leroy</i> , 357 Ill. App.3d 530 (5th Dist. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Morgan</i> , 377 Ill. App.3d 821 (3rd Dist. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 3
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	10
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009);.....	3
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	3
<i>Surplus Store and Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi</i> , 928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>U.S. v. Leach</i> , 639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011).....	1–9
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	1, 2, 7

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....13

Werner v. Wall, 836 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016)4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)11

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)14

Statutes

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b-10).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Bruce Zucker, *Jessica’s Law Residency Restrictions In California:
The Current State of the Law*, 44 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 101 (2014)15
